Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	UBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY DATA				
	Name	Execution Date		
MELVIN B. SWANNER		11/02/2007		
RECEIVING PARTY DATA				
Name: RANDY MCSWEE	NEY			
Street Address: 2412 MIRIA DRIV	Ξ			
City: BAKERSFIELD	BAKERSFIELD			
	CALIFORNIA			
Postal Code: 93304	93304			
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1				
Property Type	Number			
Patent Number: 5092	2623			
CORRESPONDENCE DATA				
Fax Number: (214)691-229	0			
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail	-	\$40,00 \$40,00		
Email: mhumble@lawyers-escrow.com Correspondent Name: LAWYERS ESCROW & TRUST				
Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 12004				
Address Line 4: DALLAS, TEXAS 75225				
Address Line 4: DALLAS, TE	XAS 75225			
Address Line 4: DALLAS, TE NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MELVIN B. SWANNER			



United States Patent [19]

Swanner

[54] HEAVY DUTY EASY LOADING TRAILER

- [76] Inventor: Melvin B. Swanner, P.O. Box 1047, Howe, Tex. 75059
- [21] Appl. No.: 566,849
- [22] Filed: Aug. 10, 1990

Related U.S. Application Data

- [63] Continuation of Ser. No. 271,868, Nov. 16, 1988, abandoned.
- [51] Int. Cl.⁵ B60P 1/04; B60P 1/28;
- 280/686; 280/789; 414/477; 414/480; 414/484 [58] Field of Search 280/638, 656, 686, 789;
- 414/477, 478, 480, 484, 485

[56] References Cited

U.S. PATENT DOCUMENTS

2,452,681	11/1948	Rehberger	414/484
2,468,502	4/1949	Lisota	414/477
2,703,658	3/1955	Bazzeli	414/480
2,753,064	7/1956	Lesser	414/475
2,803,362	8/1957	Saenz	414/480
2,808,953	10/1957	Whitney	414/477
2,821,315	1/1958	Bucher	414/477
2,859,889	11/1958	Love	414/475
3,335,887	8/1967	Snook	414/476

US005092623A

[11] Patent Number: 5,092,623

[45] Date of Patent: Mar. 3, 1992

3.472.406	10/1969	Slipp 414/475
3,497,232	2/1970	Richey 414/477
3,690,490	9/1972	Hall
4,083,573	4/1978	Baxter 414/484
4,109,811	8/1978	Stucky 280/638 X
4 806 061	2/1989	Fenton

FOREIGN PATENT DOCUMENTS

559509 2/1944 United Kingdom 414/480

Primary Examiner-Mitchell J. Hill

Attorney, Agent, or Firm-Ross, Howison, Clapp & Korn

[57] ABSTRACT

A trailer is provided having a frame (2) upon which a bed (b 3) slides. The frame (2) has a wheel and axle assembly (1) and (5) disposed thereon which is connected thereto by a spring hanger assembly (6). The spring hanger assembly (6) is comprised of a spring and axle assembly (17). A tongue and coupling (7) is provided for connecting one end of the bed (3) to a vehicle. The bed (3) slides relative to the frame (2) when the wheels (5) are locked and the tongue assembly (7)pushed rearward. The bed (9) tilts when the rearmost portion moves the center of gravity away from the wheels (5). The end of the bed (3) will contact the ground, allowing loading on the surface thereof.

4 Claims, 4 Drawing Sheets



ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT

Whereas, I, MELVIN B. SWANNER, whose address is P.O. Box 1047, Howe, Texas 75059, hereinafter referred to as patentee, did obtain a United States Patent for an improvement in HEAVY DUTY EASY LOADING TRAILER, Patent No. 5,092,623, dated March 3, 1992; and whereas, I am now the sole owner of said patent, and,

Whereas, RANDY MCSWEENEY, whose address is 2412 Miria Drive, Bakersfield, Kern County, California 93304 is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the same;

Now, therefore, for and in consideration of the purchase price set forth in that certain Standard Offer to Purchase and Earnest Money Agreement, the receipt whereof is acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, I, the patentee, by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to the said Patent aforesaid; the same to be held and enjoyed by the said assignee for his own use and behoof, and for his legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Patent is granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this assignment and sale not been made.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Seller has executed this Assignment of Patent this 2nd day of November, 2007.

PATENTEE: James

MELVIN SWANNER

(Acknowledgement)

}

3

STATE OF TEXAS COUNTY OF DALLAS

This instrument was acknowledged before me on the 2nd day of November, 2007, by MELVIN SWANNER, an individual.



Notary Public/ Texas Printed Name: D. GARNER Commission Expires: August 7, 2011

Assignment of Patent - Solo Page

PATENT REEL: 020143 FRAME: 0681

RECORDED: 11/26/2007